Philips
Semiconductors
PCA9553
4-bit I2C LED driver with programmable
blink rates
Product data 2002 Dec 13
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
Philips Semiconductors Product data

7 SDA Serial data line
8 VDD Supply voltage
ORDERING INFORMATION
PACKAGES TEMPERATURE RANGE ORDER CODE TOPSIDE MARK DRAWING NUMBER
8-Pin Plastic SO -40 to +85 °C PCA9553D/01 P9553/1 SOT96-1
8-Pin Plastic SO -40 to +85 °C PCA9553D/02 P9553/2 SOT96-1
8-Pin Plastic TSSOP -40 to +85 °C PCA9553DP/01 P53/1 SOT505-1
8-Pin Plastic TSSOP -40 to +85 °C PCA9553DP/02 P53/2 SOT505-1
Standard packing quantities and other packaging data is available at www.philipslogic.com/packaging.
I2C is a trademark of Philips Semiconductors Corporation.
Philips Semiconductors Product data
PCA95534-bit I2C LED driver with programmable blink rates
2002 Dec 13 3
BLOCK DIAGRAM
PWM0
REGISTER
PWM1
REGISTER
PRESCALER 0
REGISTER
PRESCALER 1
REGISTER
I2C-BUS
CONTROL
LEDx
INPUT
FILTERS
SCL
SDA
OSCILLATOR
POWER-ON
RESETVDD
VSS
SW01036
1
0
BLINK0
BLINK1
NOTE: ONLY ONE I/O SHOWN FOR CLARITY
LED SELECT (LSx)
REGISTER
INPUT
REGISTER
PCA9553
Figure 2.  Block diagram
Philips Semiconductors Product data
PCA95534-bit I2C LED driver with programmable blink rates
2002 Dec 13 4
DEVICE ADDRESSING
Following a START condition the bus master must output the
address of the slave it is accessing. The address of the PCA9553/01
is shown in Figure 3 and PCA9553/02 in Figure 4.
1 1  0  0 0 1 0
SLAVE ADDRESS
SW01037
R/W
Figure 3.  Slave address — PCA9553/01
1 1  0  0 0 1 1
SLAVE ADDRESS
SW01038
R/W
Figure 4.  Slave address — PCA9553/02
The last bit of the address byte defines the operation to be
performed. When set to logic 1 a read is selected while a logic 0
selects a write operation.
CONTROL REGISTER
Following the successful acknowledgement of the slave address,
the bus master will send a byte to the PCA9553 which will be stored
in the Control Register.
0   0    AI  B2   B1    B0 0
SW01034
 0